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OFFICIAL

[bookmark: _Toc209528158]Proposals for revisions to the Victorian Perinatal Data Collection (VPDC) from 1 July 2026
The Victorian Perinatal Data Collection (VPDC) is again being reviewed to ensure it continues to support the CCOPMM’s objectives, and the department’s planning, policy development and state and national reporting obligations. 
This review is managed by the Data Services Unit (DSU) within the eHealth division of the Department of Health, on behalf of the Consultative Council on Obstetric and Paediatric Mortality and Morbidity (CCOPMM).
This document sets out proposals for revisions to the VPDC from 1 July 2026 that were submitted in response to an invitation for such proposals, all of which were reviewed by the CCOPMM Research and Reporting Sub Committee (RRSC). Feedback is now invited from health services, software vendors and other stakeholders on these proposed changes. 
This document includes:
· criteria for evaluating proposals:
· must be essential to meet national reporting obligations or key government priorities for 2026-27
· other criteria as listed.
· details of the proposals on which the CCOPMM RRSC seeks stakeholder feedback:
· indicative data item name, definition, code set and reporting guidance, based on the proposal submitted
· other details provided by the proposer.
· list of proposals considered by COPMM RRSC on which stakeholder feedback is not being sought.
This document does not include the full implications of implementing any proposal.
Minor changes (e.g. business rule updates, current VPDC manual spelling error corrections) are not included in this document but will be provided in the final Specifications for revisions to the VPDC for 1/7/2026, to be released by the end of 2025.
Feedback is requested from health services, software vendors and other stakeholders, by COB Monday 6/10/2025, via email to the HDSS HelpDesk <hdss.helpdesk@health.vic.gov.au> .
Questions about this document, or the VPDC annual changes process, should be emailed to the HDSS HelpDesk.
All feedback will be provided to the CCOPMM RRSC for consideration in determining which proposals, if any, and in what format, will be implemented from 1/7/2026.


[bookmark: _Toc209528159][bookmark: _Hlk111731692]Summary of proposals for revisions to the VPDC for 1 July 2026:
Add new data element:
· RSV vaccination status during pregnancy – mother
· Gestation at RSV vaccination during this pregnancy
· RSV monoclonal antibody administration – baby
· Previous preterm birth – indicator
· Previous preterm birth – main reason
Amend scope or code set of an existing data element:
· Amend ICD-10-AM/ACHI code set to 13th edition
· COVID vaccination during this pregnancy
· COVID vaccination status
· Head circumference – baby
Delete an existing data element:
· Gestation at first COVID vaccination during this pregnancy
· Gestation at second COVID vaccination during this pregnancy
· Gestation at third COVID vaccination during this pregnancy



[bookmark: _Toc209528160]Draft status and format of this document
While this document is current at the time of its release, the proposals listed here may be changed, removed, or supplemented prior to the release of the final specifications for changes, due to occur by the end of December 2025.
[bookmark: _Toc32869188]The VPDC manual v13.0, applicable from 1 July 2025, is available for reference when reviewing these proposals. It can be found at the VPDC website < https://www.health.vic.gov.au/quality-safety-service/victorian-perinatal-data-collection> :
· Section 3 lists all data items reported for births in 2025-26, including specifications, code sets and reporting guidelines
· Section 4 lists all business rules/validations including those involving more than one data item.
[bookmark: _Toc209528161]Orientation to this document 
· Changes to existing data elements are highlighted in green. 
· Redundant values and definitions relating to existing elements are struck through. 
· Explanatory comments relating to the proposal appear in [square brackets and italics]. 


[bookmark: _Toc209528162]Evaluation criteria 
The following criteria are considered when deciding whether to recommend an annual change proposal. Proposed changes must be essential to meet national reporting obligations or key government priorities for 2026-27.
	Category 
	Considerations 

	Scope
	The change should be within the scope of the VPDC data collection.

	Collectability 
	The data should already be collected by the service. 
There should be value for the health service in collecting the data. 
Collection of the data should align with normal business processes in the health service.
It should be legal for the health service to collect the data. 

	Intended Use 
	Sufficient business justification must be submitted in the proposal. 
The change must be consistent with Departmental policy. 
There should not be a limited time-period for use of the data. If there is, other avenues of collection should be investigated to ensure this is the most appropriate. 

	Best Practice 
	The collection of the data should comply with relevant standards and policies. 

	Implementation 
	The proposal must be clearly specified to enable implementation. 
It should be technically possible for health services and the Department of Health to implement without significant issues. 

	Data Quality 
	There should be a person, unit or organisation identified to monitor data quality. 
There should be minimal transformation of data required by health services to meet data submission requirements. 
Submission of the data should be mandatory for a specified cohort. 

	Consequential impact 
	The impact on other data already collected or proposed to collect must be articulated. 
There should be no adverse effect on the reputation or integrity of the VPDC data collection. 
Any dependencies on other projects or plans must be identified. 
The impact on time-series data must be quantified. 
The impact on reports, extracts or automated processes must be quantified. 

	Cost and collection burden 
	All options for the collection of this data should be assessed and the most appropriate method of collection selected. 
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[bookmark: _Toc209528163]Summary table of proposals (see Section 1 for further details)
	Prop-osal #
	Proposal impact
	Data item or business rule title
	Proposer

	
	Add new data element
	Amend existing data element
	Delete existing data element
	
	

	1
	
	Yes
	
	Amend ICD-10-AM/ACHI code set to 13th edition
	Data Services, eHealth

	3a
	
	Yes
	
	COVID vaccination during this pregnancy
	Office of CHO

	3b
	
	Yes
	
	COVID vaccination status
	Office of CHO

	3c
	
	
	Yes
	Gestation at first COVID vaccination during this pregnancy
	Office of CHO

	3d
	
	
	Yes
	Gestation at second COVID vaccination during this pregnancy
	Office of CHO

	3e
	
	
	Yes
	Gestation at third COVID vaccination during this pregnancy
	Office of CHO

	4a
	Yes
	
	
	RSV vaccination status during pregnancy – mother 
	Office of CHO

	4b
	Yes
	
	
	Gestation at RSV vaccination during this pregnancy – mother 
	Office of CHO

	4c
	Yes
	
	
	RSV monoclonal antibody administration – baby 
	Office of CHO

	7a
	Yes
	
	
	Previous preterm birth – indicator 
	SCV

	7b
	Yes
	
	
	Previous preterm birth – main reason
	SCV

	10
	
	Yes
	
	Head circumference – baby
	Data Services, eHealth





[bookmark: _Toc209528164][bookmark: _Toc51938686]Section 1: Proposals 
[bookmark: _Toc209528165]Proposal 1 – Amend ICD-10-AM/ACHI code set
[bookmark: _Toc51938687]Proposed change
Amend the ICD-10-AM/ACHI code set for VPDC reporting from 12th edition to 13th edition
Proposal specification
The proposed change would impact all data items in which ICD-10-AM codes are reported: 
· Congenital anomalies 
· Events of labour and birth 
· Indication for induction (main reason) – ICD-10-AM code 
· Indications for induction (other) – ICD-10-AM code 
· Indication for operative delivery (main reason) – ICD-10-AM code 
· Indications for operative delivery (other) – ICD-10-AM code 
· Maternal medical conditions 
· Neonatal morbidity 
· Postpartum complications 
· Obstetric complications 
· Procedures – ACHI code
No change to any data item definitions, or reporting guidance, for any of the data elements to which ICD-10-AM/ACHI codes are reported. Business rules/validations involving ICD-10-AM/ACHI codes will need to be reviewed, and where codes have changed, to be updated.
Proposed by
Data Services Unit, eHealth, Department of Health
Reasons for proposed change
[bookmark: _Toc51938688]Because there were no changes to the VPDC from 1/7/2025 due to the change to the VPDC processing environment, the VPDC has retained 12th edition ICD-10-AM/ACHI as its code set although other patient-level data collections moved to 13th edition on 1/7/2025. 
Updating VPDC would align it with other similar datasets, bringing the benefit of more contemporary codes and better comparability with VAED to which hospital births are also reported, and align with national reporting standards. 
This proposal would retain the limited number of VPDC-specific codes unless they have been replaced by codes of equivalent meaning in the 13th edition.
How will the data be used?
VPDC will include the same version code set as other patient-level datasets adopted from 1/7/2025, when 13th edition was introduced by the IHACPA. All data users will benefit from consistency of code set across data sets, and health services can align to using the same, contemporary, version of the code set, potentially reducing code set licence fee costs and complexity. 
How will the proposed change impact health services?
Health services are already using 13th edition for VAED reporting. This proposal represents a change of version only for VPDC: there are no code structure changes involved.



[bookmark: _Toc209528166]Proposal 3 – Amend reporting of COVID19 vaccination
Proposed change
Amend existing data items:
· COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy: modify reporting guide 
· COVID19 vaccination status: modify reporting guide 
Delete existing data items:
· Gestation at first COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy
· Gestation at second COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy
· Gestation at third COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy
Proposal specification
[bookmark: _Toc69248464][bookmark: _Toc170223362]Proposal 3a: COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy (amend)
Specification
	Definition
	Whether the mother received one or more doses of a vaccination against novel coronavirus (SARS-CoV-2 or COVID19) during this pregnancy

	Representation class

	Code
	Data type
	Number

	Format
	N
	Field size
	1

	Location
	Episode record
	Position
	152

	Permissible values
	Code	Descriptor
1	Yes
2	No
7	Declined to answer
9	Not stated / inadequately described

	Reporting guide
	Report the statement that best describes the woman’s understanding of her COVID19 vaccine status during this pregnancy.
Report this status as at the time of this birth.
Report code 1 Yes if the woman received one or more doses of any COVID19 vaccine in the period from conception of this pregnancy to the birth of this baby.
Where code 1 Yes is reported, also report the gestation during this pregnancy when COVID19 vaccination dose/s were received (Gestation at first COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy and if relevant also Gestation at second COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy and if relevant also Gestation at third COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy).
Report code 2 No in the following cirumstances:
- where the woman had received one or more doses of a COVID19 vaccine before the conception of this pregnancy, but did not receive any doses between conception and the birth of this baby OR
- where the woman received one or more doses of a COVID19 vaccine after the birth of this baby and before discharge from this birth episode, but did not receive any doses between conception and the birth of this baby.
Report code 7 only where the woman declines to answer this question, or is unable to accurately respond to the question (eg is unconscious and does not regain consciousness before being transferred).
Leave blank where COVID19 vaccination status is reported as:
code 2 No or 
code 7 Declined to answer are reported.
Report code 9 where COVID19 vaccination status is reported as code 9.
Details should be captured during the antenatal course, and updated if the status changes, and must be current as at the Discharge date – mother.

	Reported by
	All Victorian hospitals where a birth has occurred and homebirth practitioners

	Reported for
	Mandatory for all birth episodes where COVID19 vaccination status code 1 Yes or 9 Not stated / inadequately describe is reported.

	Related concepts (Section 2):

	None specified

	Related data items (this section):
	COVID19 vaccination status; Gestation at first COVID19 vaccination during this pregancy; Gestation at second COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy; Gestation at third COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy

	Related business rules (Section 4):
	COVID19 vaccination status, COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy, Gestation at first COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy, Gestation at second COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy, Gestation at third COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy valid combinations


[bookmark: _Toc69248463][bookmark: _Toc170223363]Proposal 3b: COVID19 vaccination status (amend)
Specification
	Definition
	Whether the mother has received a vaccination against the novel coronavirus (SARS-CoV-2 or COVID19)

	Representation class

	Code 
	Data type
	Number

	Format
	N
	Field size
	1

	Location
	Episode record
	Position
	151

	Permissible values
	Code	Descriptor
1	Yes
2	No
7	Declined to answer
9	Not stated / inadequately described

	Reporting guide
	[bookmark: _Hlk56438419]Report the statement that best describes the woman’s understanding of her COVID19 vaccine status as at the end of this birth episode. 
Report code 1 Yes in the following circumstances:
- if the woman received one or more doses of any COVID19 vaccine prior to the conception of this pregnancy OR
- if the woman received one or more doses of any COVID19 vaccine in the period from the conception of this pregnancy until the birth of this baby OR
- if the woman received one or more doses of any COVID19 vaccine during the current birth episode but after the birth of the baby.
This includes if one dose of a multi-dose course has been received at any time until the end of the current birth episode.
Where code 1 Yes is reported, also report:
- whether the mother received any dose/s of COVID19 vaccination during the current pregnancy (COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy) and if so, 
- the gestation during this pregnancy when COVID19 vaccination dose/s were received (Gestation at first COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy and if relevant also Gestation at second COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy and if relevant also Gestation at third COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy).
Report code 2 No if the woman has not had any dose of any COVID19 vaccine prior to this pregnancy or during this pregnancy or after the birth of this baby but before discharge at the end of this birth episode.
Report code 7 only where the woman declines to answer this question, or is unable to accurately respond to the question (eg is unconscious and does not regain consciousness before being transferred). 
Details should be captured during the antenatal course, and updated if the status changes, and must be current as at the Discharge date – mother.

	Reported by
	All Victorian hospitals where a birth has occurred and homebirth practitioners

	Reported for
	All birth episodes

	Related concepts (Section 2):

	None specified

	Related data items (this section):
	COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy; Gestation at first COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy; Gestation at second COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy; Gestation at third COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy

	Related business rules (Section 4):
	COVID19 vaccination status, COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy, Gestation at first COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy, Gestation at second COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy, Gestation at third COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy valid combinations; Mandatory to report data items


Proposal 3c: Delete existing data item: 
Gestation at first COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy
Proposal 3d: Delete existing data item: 
Gestation at second COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy
Proposal 3e: Delete existing data item: 
Gestation at third COVID19 vaccination during this pregnancy
Proposed by
Office of the Chief Health Officer, Community and Public Health
Reasons for proposed change
Current ATAGI recommendations do not recommend additional COVID-19 vaccinations for pregnant women who have already been vaccinated. (Relevant advice for administration of SARS-CoV-2 vaccinations is available in the Australian Immunisation Handbook).
Post-pandemic, reporting on COVID-19 immunisation and immunisation program outcomes is now classified at the same priority level as other seasonal respiratory viruses, such as influenza. Inclusion of unnecessary COVID-19 vaccination fields limits the ability of the VPDC to include additional data items more aligned with current key government priorities.
This change would bring COVID-19 into alignment with comparable VPDC items (e.g., influenza vaccination during pregnancy).
How will the data be used?
Data will continue to be used by Department of Health teams and external researchers to support analysis of:
· SARS-CoV-2 vaccine safety for pregnant women and for babies during gestation and following birth
· SARS-CoV-2 vaccination uptake and efficacy.
How will the proposed change impact health services?
The proposed change will not impact or add burden on health services or health service staff for data collection or reporting.
Health services are currently required to collect data on SARS-CoV-2 vaccinations provided during pregnancy and prior to conception for reporting in VPDC. The proposed changes outlined here will not require any modifications to processes or collected data.

[bookmark: _Toc209528167]Proposal 4 – Add new data items to report RSV
Proposed change
Add three new data items to report: 
RSV vaccination during this pregnancy – mother (new)
Gestation at RSV vaccination during this pregnancy (new)
RSV monoclonal antibody administration – baby (new)
Proposal specification
[bookmark: _Toc499798966][bookmark: _Toc31278244][bookmark: _Toc170223411]Proposal 4a: RSV vaccination during this pregnancy – mother (new)
Specification
	Definition
	Whether the mother received an RSV vaccine during this pregnancy

	Representation class
	Code
	Data type
	Number

	Format
	N
	Field size
	1

	Location
	Episode record
	Position
	TBD

	Permissible values
	Code	Descriptor
1	RSV vaccine received at any time during this pregnancy
2	RSV vaccine not received at any time during this pregnancy
9	Not stated / inadequately described

	Reporting guide
	Report the statement that best describes the woman’s understanding of her RSV vaccine status for this pregnancy.
Report code 2 RSV vaccine not received at any time during this pregnancy, if the vaccination was received prior to this pregnancy

	Reported by
	All Victorian hospitals where a birth has occurred and homebirth practitioners

	Reported for
	All birth episodes

	Related concepts (Section 2):
	None specified

	Related data items (this section):
	Gestation at RSV vaccination during this pregnancy; RSV monoclonal antibody administration – baby

	Related business rules (Section 4):
	





Proposal 4b: Gestation at RSV vaccination during this pregnancy (new)
Specification 
	Definition 
	The gestation during the current pregnancy at which a dose of a vaccine against respiratory syncytial virus (RSV) was received by the woman 

	Representation class 
	Total 
	Data type 
	Number 

	Format 
	[N]N 
	Field size 
	2 

	Location 
	Episode record 
	Position 
	TBD 

	Permissible values 
	Range: 01 to 45 (inclusive)
Code	Descriptor
88	Unknown Gestation
99	Not stated / inadequately described

	Reporting guide 
	The gestation during the current pregnancy at which the vaccine against respiratory syncytial virus (RSV) was received by the woman.
Report the gestation in completed weeks. If a precise gestation is not known, report the estimated gestation in completed weeks.
Report code 88 Unknown gestation only when the woman does not know the gestation, and the gestation cannot be estimated.
Leave blank where RSV vaccination during this pregnancy – mother is reported as:
· 2	RSV vaccine not received at any time during this pregnancy or
· 9	Not stated/inadequately described

	Reported by 
	All Victorian hospitals where a birth has occurred and homebirth practitioners 

	Reported for 
	Mandatory for all birth episodes where RSV vaccination during this pregnancy – mother is reported as:
1	RSV vaccine received at any time during this pregnancy

	Related concepts (Section 2): 
	None specified 

	Related data items (this section): 
	RSV vaccination during this pregnancy – mother; RSV monoclonal antibody administration – baby

	Related business rules (Section 4): 
	TBD





Proposal 4c: RSV monoclonal antibody administration – baby (new)
Specification
	Definition
	Whether Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV) infant monoclonal antibody was administered to the infant during this birth admission

	Representation class
	Code
	Data type
	Number

	Format
	N
	Field size
	1

	Location
	Episode record
	Position
	TBC

	Permissible values
	Code	Descriptor
1	RSV infant monoclonal antibody administered to the infant
2	RSV infant monoclonal antibody not administered to the infant
9	Not stated / inadequately described

	Reporting guide
	Report the statement that best describes the infant’s RSV monoclonal antibody status for this birth admission.
Report code 1 if the infant received a dose of an RSV monoclonal antibody prior to separation.
Report code 2 if the infant did not receive a dose of an RSV monoclonal antibody prior to separation.
Guidance and criteria for medical risk factors associated with administration of RSV infant monoclonal antibodies can be found at the Australian Immunisation Handbook Website <https://immunisationhandbook.health.gov.au/vaccines/beyfortus-nirsevimab-rsv-specific-monoclonal-antibody>.

	Reported by
	All Victorian hospitals where a birth has occurred and homebirth practitioners

	Reported for
	All liveborns; stillborns: leave blank

	Related concepts (Section 2):
	None specified

	Related data items (this section):
	Gestation at RSV vaccination during this pregnancy; RSV vaccination during this pregnancy – mother

	Related business rules (Section 4):
	TBA


Proposed by
Office of the Chief Health Officer, Community and Public Health, Department of Health
Reasons for proposed change
From 2025, the Victorian Government has funded infant Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV) immunisation with monoclonal antibody as part of the RSV Mother and Infant Protection Program (RSV-MIPP) to complement maternal vaccinations available through the National Immunisation Program. Delivering protection to RSV for vulnerable infants is a ministerial priority as RSV is Australia’s most common cause of hospitalisation in infants. Data on the delivery of RSV immunisation and whether immunisations are reaching infants at high-risk of severe RSV disease are key to evaluating program delivery and RSV immunisation effectiveness in Victoria. 
How will the data be used?
Data will be used by: 
Internal Department of Health teams to evaluate:
RSV immunisation uptake.
RSV immunisation program delivery.
Economic outcomes associated with RSV immunisation delivery and immunisation programs more broadly.
Internal Department of Health teams to support:
More effective data linkage between mothers and infants, enabling more robust analysis of health outcomes associated with RSV immunisation.
Evidence generation for State Government funded programs and budget proposals.
External researchers to analyse:
· The effectiveness of RSV infant monoclonal antibody.
· Health outcomes and burden among infants associated with RSV and RSV immunisation.
How will the proposed change impact health services?
Health services are already encouraged to collect and report on this information to ensure best practice for administration and reporting of RSV infant monoclonal antibodies. 
As part of the RSV Mother & Infant Protection Program (RSV-MIPP) health services have been requested to collect and report on administered doses of RSV infant monoclonal antibody.
Health services are also encouraged to administer a dose of RSV infant monoclonal antibodies where the woman has not received a dose of an RSV vaccination registered for use in pregnant women in the period between 28 weeks of gestation and 2 weeks prior to the birth of this baby.


[bookmark: _Toc207630779][bookmark: _Toc209528168]Proposal 7 – Add new data items to report Previous preterm birth
Proposed change
Add 2 new data items to report whether the woman has had a previous preterm birth, and if so, the main reason for this (spontaneous versus iatrogenic). 
Proposal specification
Proposal 7a: Previous preterm birth – indicator (new)
Specification
	Definition
	Whether the woman has had a previous birth of a liveborn or stillborn baby between 20 and 36 completed weeks’ (20+0 and 36+6 weeks’) gestation

	Representation class
	Code
	Data type
	Number

	Format
	N
	Field size
	1

	Location
	Episode record
	Position
	TBC

	Permissible values
	Code	Descriptor
0	No previous preterm birth
1	Preterm birth in any previous pregnancy
9	Not stated/inadequately described

	Reporting guide
	Do not report (leave blank) when Gravidity is 1 (primigravida)
Report code 0 No previous preterm birth when:
· all previous births were at 37 or more completed weeks’ gestation or
· all previous births at 20 completed weeks or more were induced abortions/terminations of pregnancy for maternal psychosocial indications or for maternal social/circumstantial indications or 
· miscarriage or livebirth at less than 20 completed weeks’ gestation.
Report code 1 Preterm birth in any previous pregnancy at 20 or more weeks’ gestation if the woman had any previous pregnancy that ended with:
· spontaneous preterm labour at 20 to 36 completed weeks’ gestation including where labour was augmented for a fetal or maternal condition (e.g. severe PE, PPROM) or
· labour induced and/or birth by caesarean section (iatrogenic preterm birth) prior to 37 completed weeks’ gestation for fetal and/or maternal indications or congenital anomalies.
If Parity is unknown, report code 9 Not stated/inadequately described. 

	Reported by
	All Victorian hospitals where a birth has occurred and homebirth practitioners

	Reported for
	All births where Gravidity is greater than 1 

	Related concepts (Section 2):
	None specified

	Related data items (this section):
	TBD

	Related business rules (Section 4):
	TBD


Proposal 7b: Previous preterm birth – main reason (new)
Specification
	Definition
	The main reason for a previous preterm birth

	Representation class
	Code
	Data type
	Number

	Format
	N
	Field size
	1

	Location
	Episode record
	Position
	TBC

		
	Code	Descriptor
1	Previous spontaneous preterm labour and birth
2	Previous iatrogenic preterm birth (either by induction of labour and/or birth by caesarean section) for maternal and/or fetal indications
3	Both one or more previous spontaneous preterm births and one or more iatrogenic preterm births
9	Not stated/inadequately described

	Reporting guide
	Do not report (leave blank) when:
· Gravidity is reported as 1 (primigravida) or
· Previous preterm birth – indicator is reported as 0 No previous preterm birth or code 9 Not stated/inadequately described or
· the only previous preterm births were induced abortions/terminations of pregnancy at 20 completed weeks or more for maternal psychosocial indications or for maternal social/circumstantial indications
Report code 1 Previous spontaneous preterm labour and birth when: 
· any previous pregnancy that ended with spontaneous preterm labour at 20 to 36 completed weeks’ gestation including where labour was augmented for a fetal or maternal condition (eg severe PE, PPROM) and had no previous induced (iatrogenic) preterm births
Report code 2 Previous iatrogenic preterm birth (either by induction of labour and/or birth by caesarean section) for maternal and/or fetal indications when:
· iatrogenic labour induced and/or birth by caesarean section prior to 37 completed weeks’ gestation for fetal and/or maternal indications or congenital anomalies.
If Parity is unknown, report code 9 Not stated/inadequately described. 

	Reported by
	All Victorian hospitals where a birth has occurred and homebirth practitioners

	Reported for
	All births where Previous preterm birth – indicator is reported as code 1 Preterm birth in any previous pregnancy

	Related concepts (Section 2):
	None specified

	Related data items (this section):
	TBD

	Related business rules (Section 4):
	TBD


Proposed by
Safer Care Victoria
Reasons for proposed change
Preterm birth, especially spontaneous preterm birth, is a known risk factor for a subsequent preterm birth. Knowing a woman’s risk for preterm labour and birth allows closer surveillance of the pregnancy and implementation of strategies to identify or prevent preterm labour. At present, the VDPC does not capture this data.
The National Preterm Birth Alliance, (https://pretermalliance.com.au/) has been funded with an initial AU$13.7 million and then a subsequent AU$5.8 million in 2025 to reduce preterm birth in Australia by 20%. Victoria is a program partner in the alliance and SCV is now running phase 2 of the preterm birth prevention jurisdiction program in Victoria.
Inclusion of this variable is essential to enable identification of women at increased risk of a subsequent preterm birth in Victoria and to report outcomes of these pregnancies and the babies.
This data item has been proposed, though not yet accepted, for inclusion in the AIHW’s the national perinatal mortality data collection (NPMDC) for national reporting in the annual Australia’s Mothers and Babies report and data visualisation tables.
How will the data be used?
These data are often requested by local and national researchers for population-based studies on risk factors for preterm birth and on short (survival) and long term (neurosensory disability) outcomes following preterm birth, but we are unable to provide the data.
The data will be used by the Safer Care Victoria Preterm Birth Prevention Jurisdiction team in their analyses of the impact of the program in reducing preterm birth in Victoria, and in identifying women at increased risk of preterm birth and to report surveillance and management of these women e.g. cervical length measurements and use of vaginal progestogen in pregnancy.
If these data were provided to the AIHW, they would be highly valued and used by researchers and the AIHW for national reporting of outcomes of Australian mothers and their babies.
How will the proposed change impact health services?
This data is routinely collected by all health services providing obstetric care for women, and is recorded for all babies admitted to a NICU in Australia and New Zealand as part of the Australian and New Zealand Neonatal Network (ANZNN) data collection. 


[bookmark: _Toc209528169]Proposal 10 – Amend Head circumference – baby
Proposed change
Amend the scope of existing data item Head circumference – baby to be mandatory to report for all births (including stillborn), and amend the minimum value to allow reporting of all births to the VPDC. 
Proposal specification
Amend existing data item: Head circumference – baby
Specification
	Definition
	The measurement of the circumference of the head of the baby

	Representation class
	Total
	Data type
	Number

	Format
	NN.N
	Field size
	4

	Location
	Episode record
	Position
	129

	Permissible values
	Range: 00.1 to 40.0 (inclusive) 10.0 to 40.0 (inclusive)
Code	Descriptor
99.8	Unable to measure
99.9	Not stated
Blank	Not applicable (e.g. stillbirths – but can be entered if measured)

	Reporting guide
	Head circumference should be measured prior to discharge (or within seven days if not admitted to a hospital, i.e. homebirth). This should be at the same time as the birthweight is measured, to maximise comparability of these two measures in percentile calculations.
Measurement is made in centimetres to one decimal place, e.g. 352 millimetres is expressed as 35.2 centimetres.
In the case of babies born before arrival at the hospital, the head circumference should be taken prior to discharge.
This data element applies to newborn babies. It enables the calculation of growth centiles which requires the measurement of head circumference and birthweight and/or length. Baby head circumference together with other anthropometric measurements assist with determining whether a baby is small for gestational age or has experienced intrauterine growth restriction. In addition, head circumference measurement enables identification of newborns with microcephaly, either primary or as an association with other pathology, for example, Fetal Alcohol Syndrome.
Head circumference should preferably be measured in the first hour of life at the same time as the birthweight is measured, to maximise comparability of these two measures in percentile calculations. A narrow, flexible, inelastic tape measure with clearly legible intervals and labels should be used.
Ideally the circumference should be plotted on a percentile chart to ensure it is within the 10th–90th percentile curves and consistent with the length and weight percentile.
In perinatal collections, the head circumference is to be provided for live born and stillborn babies.

	Reported by
	All Victorian hospitals where a birth has occurred and homebirth practitioners

	Reported for
	Mandatory to report for all births livebirth episodes.
Optional to report for stillbirths (can be left blank)

	Related concepts (Section 2):
	None specified

	Related data items (this section):
	Birth Status 

	Related business rules (Section 4):
	Birth status ‘Live born’ and associated conditionally mandatory data items; Mandatory to report data items 


Proposed by
Data Services Unit, eHealth, Victorian Department of Health. 
Reasons for proposed change
Essential to meet national reporting obligations. The change is required so that Victorian perinatal data complies with the AIHW Perinatal National Best Endeavours Data Set (NBEDS). This is required for Victoria’s annual submissions of perinatal data to the AIHW. 
https://meteor.aihw.gov.au/content/790557 (AIHW Perinatal NBEDS 2025-26)
https://meteor.aihw.gov.au/content/733429 (AIHW Head circumference reporting guide). 
How will the data be used?
The data is required for Victoria’s annual submissions to the AIHW’s National Perinatal Data Collection, which supports the Australia’s Mothers and Babies annual publication. 
How will the proposed change impact health services?
All health services currently report head circumference as it is mandatory for livebirths. Some health services already report head circumference for stillbirth for which reporting is currently optional. This proposal will require all health services to report for all stillbirths. Code/value 99.8 is currently provided for reporting where the head circumference cannot be measured.


[bookmark: _Toc209528170]Proposals received on which feedback is not being sought:
· Proposal #2: add 8 new data items:
· ASSIST-Lite screening conducted 
· ASSIST-Lite screening category – Alcohol 
· ASSIST-Lite screening category – Tobacco 
· ASSIST-Lite screening category – Cannabis 
· ASSIST-Lite screening category – Stimulants 
· ASSIST-Lite screening category – Sedatives 
· ASSIST-Lite screening category – Opioids 
· ASSIST-Lite screening category – Other 
· Proposal # 5: amend 1 existing data item and add 6 new data items:
· Amend ‘Syphilis antenatal screening – mother’
· Add 3 new data items to report Trimester of syphilis antenatal screening – mother, for up to three screenings
· Add 3 new data items to report Result of syphilis antenatal screening – mother, for up to three screenings
· Proposal # 6: discontinue 1 existing data item and add 3 new data items:
· Discontinue existing data item ‘Syphilis antenatal screening – mother’
· Add 3 new data items to report whether syphilis antenatal screening was conducted at three intervals during this pregnancy, and the result of each screening
· Proposal # 8: add 1 new data item:
· Congenital anomalies – free text 
· Proposal #9: discontinue 7 existing data items:
· First given name – mother 
· Middle name – mother 
· Surname / family name – mother 
· Residential road name – mother 
· Residential road number – mother 
· Residential road suffix – mother 
· Residential road type – mother 

image1.png
OR|A Department

St of Health

Government




image2.png




image3.png
°R|A Department

State of Health
Government




